

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

PFIZER INC, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 10-cv-03864

Honorable Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

Electronically Filed

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ALLEN WAXMAN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Ross B. Galin
Stuart Sarnoff
Howard E. Heiss
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 326-2000
Fax: (212) 326-2061

Attorneys for Defendant Allen Waxman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Mr. Waxman was not the maker of any material misstatements or omissions in any SEC disclosures or earnings press releases.....	2
B. Mr. Waxman did not make any material misstatements or omissions in the Genotropin press release.....	5
C. There is no evidence in the record that Mr. Waxman acted with scienter.....	9
D. Plaintiffs cannot establish loss causation with respect to Mr. Waxman.....	12
E. Mr. Waxman is not liable as a control person.....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>In re Alstom SA</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Barker v. Henderson, Franklin, Starnes & Holt</i> , 797 F.2d 490 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Beleson v. Schwartz</i> , 419 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. Apr. 5, 2011)	8
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Barclays PLC</i> , 12-cv-5329 (SAS) 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148772 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2014).....	13
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2, 3
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Janus Capital Grp. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2295 (2011).....	2, 3, 4, 12
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	9
<i>Palmieri v. Lynch</i> , 392 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4-CV-9866-LTS-HBP, 2014 WL 3291230 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)	11
<i>In re Satyam Computer Servs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3
<i>SEC v. Bengier</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill 2013).....	3
<i>SEC v. Daifotis</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D.Cal 2012).....	3
<i>Special Situations Fund Qp, L.P. v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 3605540 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2014).....	13
<i>Spielman v. Gen. Host Corp.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 190 (N.D.N.Y. 1975).....	8
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 148 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i>	4
 <u>RULES</u>	
Local Rule 56.1	1, 2
Rule 10b-5.....	1, 3, 12, 13
